

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3264

4.5.1.4.70	0.4			FI "	
1. Project Title	City of Jacksonv	ille Ft George Roa	ad - Prevention of Tidal	Flooding	
2. Senate Sponsor	Clay Yarborough				
3. Date of Request	01/09/2024				
4. Project/Program De	scription				
George. High tides w	rithin the marshland fety and provide for	ds are topping the	n the Timucuan Preser roadway on a regular y life span. Project wou	basis. By elevating	the roadway, it w
5. State Agency to rec	eive requested fu	nds Departi	nent of Transportation		
State Agency contact 6. Amount of the Nonro		for Fiscal Year 2	024-2025		
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	
Operations				0	
Fixed Capital Outlay			2,000,000		
Total State Funds R	Requested			2,000,000	
Type of Funding Total State Funds Re	eguested (from gue	stion #6)	Amount 2,000,000	Percentage	
Total State Funds Re	equested (from que	stion #6)	2,000,000	100%	
Matching Funds				00/	
Federal State (evaluding the	amount of this room	uost)	0	0% 0%	
Local	State (excluding the amount of this request)			0%	
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20	24-2025	2,000,000	100%	
8. Has this project pre	viously received s	state funding?	No		
Fiscal Year	Amo	nunt	Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #	Veloca	
9. Is future funding like	ely to be requeste	ed?	No		
a. If yes, indicate no	onrecurring amou	nt per year.			
h Describe the sou	rce of funding tha	t can be used in	lieu of state funding.		
b. Describe the sou	rec or randing the	it can be used in	ned of state funding.		
10. Has the entity requ	esting this projec	ct received any fo	ederal assistance rela	ited to the COVID-	19 pandemic?

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.



11. Status of Construction

Planning

a. What is the current phase of the project?

Design

b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?

c. What is the estimated start date of construction?

The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

LFIR #3264

2,000,000

2,000,000

The City of Jacksonville received over \$343 million from the American Rescue Plan and \$160 million in CARES Act money. Funding uses focused on vaccination efforts, COVID-19 testing, and on creating a stronger, more resilient community and economy, with particular focus on the industries and populations most affected by the COVID-19 public health emergency.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

Construction

d. What is the estimated complet	ion date of construction? 1/1/2026	
12. List the owners of the facility to relationship between the owner	receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Inc s of the facility and the entity.	lude the
The City of Jacksonville is the ow	rner of the roadway. The funding would be used by the City of Jackson	rille.
13. Details on how the requested sta	ate funds will be expended	
Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Major	Renovation:	

Reconstruct roadway to a higher elevation. Roadway is in the

manner to minimize impacts to Timucuan Preserve.

Timucuan Preserve near the state historic site of Fort George. High tides within the marshlands are topping the roadway on a regular basis. By elevating the roadway, it will improve vehicular safety and provide for a longer roadway life span. Project would be done in a

N/A

No

7/1/2025

14. Program Performance

Construction/Renovation/Land/

Planning Engineering

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3264

The goal of the project is to prevent high tides from overtopping the roadway and improving the safety for the traveling public. b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds? Design/build services will be utilized to accelerate the project and start construction as quickly as possible. c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project? At the conclusion of the project, the public will have a new roadway that is no longer overtopped by high tides and is safer for them to travel upon. d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served? Residents on the island and visitors to the State Park on the island. The number of individuals served is unknown. e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured? The expected benefit is a dry and safer roadway. The measurement of success will be through observation during periods of high tide when the roadway stays dry. The city is currently observing and plan to elevate the roadway well above the current observed tidal elevations. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number [904]667-9326 Ext.						
Design/build services will be utilized to accelerate the project and start construction as quickly as possible. c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project? At the conclusion of the project, the public will have a new roadway that is no longer overtopped by high tides and is safer for them to travel upon. d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served? Residents on the island and visitors to the State Park on the island. The number of individuals served is unknown. e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured? The expected benefit is a dry and safer roadway. The measurement of success will be through observation during periods of high tide when the roadway stays dry. The city is currently observing and plan to elevate the roadway well above the current observed tidal elevations. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number		oject is to prevent high tide	s from overto	pping the roadway a	nd improving the safety for the t	raveling
c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project? At the conclusion of the project, the public will have a new roadway that is no longer overtopped by high tides and is safer for them to travel upon. d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served? Residents on the island and visitors to the State Park on the island. The number of individuals served is unknown. e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured? The expected benefit is a dry and safer roadway. The measurement of success will be through observation during periods of high tide when the roadway stays dry. The city is currently observing and plan to elevate the roadway well above the current observed tidal elevations. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	b. What activities	and services will be prov	ided to mee	t the intended purpo	ose of these funds?	
At the conclusion of the project, the public will have a new roadway that is no longer overtopped by high tides and is safer for them to travel upon. d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served? Residents on the island and visitors to the State Park on the island. The number of individuals served is unknown. e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured? The expected benefit is a dry and safer roadway. The measurement of success will be through observation during periods of high tide when the roadway stays dry. The city is currently observing and plan to elevate the roadway well above the current observed tidal elevations. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	Design/build servi	ices will be utilized to accele	erate the proj	ect and start constru	ction as quickly as possible.	
safer for them to travel upon. d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served? Residents on the island and visitors to the State Park on the island. The number of individuals served is unknown. e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured? The expected benefit is a dry and safer roadway. The measurement of success will be through observation during periods of high tide when the roadway stays dry. The city is currently observing and plan to elevate the roadway well above the current observed tidal elevations. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	c. What direct ser	vices will be provided to	citizens by t	he appropriation pr	oject?	
Residents on the island and visitors to the State Park on the island. The number of individuals served is unknown. e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured? The expected benefit is a dry and safer roadway. The measurement of success will be through observation during periods of high tide when the roadway stays dry. The city is currently observing and plan to elevate the roadway well above the current observed tidal elevations. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.			ll have a new	roadway that is no lo	onger overtopped by high tides	and is
e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured? The expected benefit is a dry and safer roadway. The measurement of success will be through observation during periods of high tide when the roadway stays dry. The city is currently observing and plan to elevate the roadway well above the current observed tidal elevations. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	d. Who is the targ	et population served by t	his project?	How many individu	als are expected to be served	! ?
be measured? The expected benefit is a dry and safer roadway. The measurement of success will be through observation during periods of high tide when the roadway stays dry. The city is currently observing and plan to elevate the roadway well above the current observed tidal elevations. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	Residents on the	island and visitors to the St	ate Park on t	he island. The numbe	er of individuals served is unkno	wn.
periods of high tide when the roadway stays dry. The city is currently observing and plan to elevate the roadway well above the current observed tidal elevations. f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penaltie for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	be measured?					
for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract? Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	periods of high tide	e when the roadway stays c	way. The mea	asurement of success s currently observing	s will be through observation du and plan to elevate the roadwa	ring y well
Penalty- Money per day for not meeting contract deliverables. Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.			`	, , ,		d penalties
Requester Contact Information a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	for failing to meet	denverables of performa	ince measur	es provided for the		
a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	Penalty- Money p	er day for not meeting conti	ract deliverab	oles.		
a. First Name Brittany Last Name Norris b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	Danisatan Cantan					
b. Organization City of Jacksonville c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	•		1			
c. E-mail Address bnorris@coj.net d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	a. First Name	Brittany	Last Name	Norris		
d. Phone Number (904)667-9326 Ext.	b. Organization	City of Jacksonville				
	c. E-mail Address	bnorris@coj.net				
	d. Phone Number	(904)667-9326	Ext.			

16. Recipient Contact Information

lle
lle

C

a. Organization	City of Ja	cksonville			
b. Municipality and	d County	Duval			
c. Organization Ty _l	ре				
□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c	(4)				
☑Local Entity					
□University or Co	llege				
□Other (please sp	pecify)				
d. First Name	Nina		Last Name	Sickler	



d. Phone Number (904)358-2757

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3264

e. E-mail Address	NSickler@coj.net	
f. Phone Number	(904)255-8748	
17. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation	
a. Name	T. Martin Fiorentino Jr.	
b. Firm Name	The Fiorentino Group	
c. E-mail Address	toni@thefiorentinogroup.com	